1.01  The City recognizes the Union as the sole and exclusive bargaining 
representative for all regularly scheduled full-time and part-time maintenance workers in the 
public services division excluding all other employees. 

1.02  Temporary and seasonal employees who work less than one thousand three 
hundred (1,300) hours a year are excluded from the bargaining unit. 

ARTICLE 2 - MANAGEMENT RIGHTS 

2.01  The Union recognizes that the City maintains certain inherent "management 
rights" and that any rights not specifically limited herein are reserved to the City.

[...]

DP Dental Charge  $2.20 
Teamsters Vision – Plan EXT  $17.10 monthly premium 
DP Vision Charge  $0.20 

Total Monthly Premium  $1,678.40 

Employees shall pay ten percent (10%) of total medical premiums, effective January 1, 2025, 
employees shall pay one hundred fifty-five dollars ($155.00) a month of total medical premiums. 

Effective January 1, 2026, employees shall pay one hundred sixty-five dollars ($165.00) a 
month of total medical premiums. Effective January 1, 2027, employees shall pay one hundred 
seventy-five dollars ($175.00) a month of total medical premiums.  The City will pay the 
remaining balance of medical premiums.  For purposes of employee cost-sharing under this 
section, "medical premiums" means the composite cost of Teamsters Plan B medical, but not 
dental or vision.